

SECTION – IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C ) NOS. 37976-37977 OF 2012  
AND  
INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 1  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)  
WITH  
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 15584, 15585, 15586,  
15587 AND 18527 OF 2013

MAYA D/O HARIHARRAO DESHPANDE ETC. ETC. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos. 37976-37977 of 2012

The SLP (C)...CC No. 16168 of 2012 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07<sup>th</sup> December, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Issue notice on the application for  
condonation of delay as well as on the  
special leave petition."

Thereafter, the matters along with other connected matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 07.08.2014 when the following order was passed :-

"SLP(C) Nos. 37976-37977/2012

What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that service is complete as against the respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules, if and when the connected ones get ready for listing.

SLP(C) Nos. 15584, 15585, 15586, 15587 and 18527/2013

The Learned counsel for the respondent No. 4 seeks and is given four weeks time to file the counter affidavit.

Await the return of the service of

notice already issued to the other respondents."

Contd...2/

:2:

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are five respondents in these matters. A. D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. A. P. Mayee, Advocate had on 14.12.2015 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 which has been included in the paper books but he has not filed Vakalatnama/appearance on their behalf.

Service of notice is complete.

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 15584 OF 2013

The Application for directions in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08<sup>th</sup> July, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Issue notice on application (I.A. No. 4/2016) for directions.

List the matter alongwith connected SLPs viz. SLP (C ) No. 37976-37977/12 and SLP (c) No (s). 15584, 15585, 15586, 15587 and 18527 of 2013."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that notice was issued in I.A. No. 4 of 2016 through their respective Advocates on 30.07.2016.

Service of notice is complete on SLP as well as on application for directions.

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. , 15585, 15586, 15587 AND OF 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Heard.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice. Tag these petitions with SLP(C ) No... CC 16168 of 2012."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are four common respondents in the matters above mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are

represented through Mr. N.R. Katneswarkar, Advocate and Respondent No. 4 is represented by Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate but they have not filed counter affidavit so far. Service is complete.

Contd...3/-

:3:

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 18527 OF 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08<sup>th</sup> May 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

“Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Tag with SLP(C ) Nos . 37976-37977 of 2012.”

Accordingly, notice was issued to all the six respondents by Registered A.D. Post on 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2013. Mr. N.R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 after serving its copy on the other side but he has not filed Vakalatnama/appearance. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Service is awaited in respect of Respondent No. 6 from Trial Court.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No.6

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.  
Mr. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate  
Mr. N.R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate  
Mr. Somananda Padhan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR