

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.13

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 37976-37977/2012
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19/11/2009
in WP No. 109/2009 25/06/2012 in WP No. 109/2009 25/06/2012 in MCA
No. 329/2010 passed by the High Court Of Bombay At Nagpur)

MAYA D/O HARIHARRAO DESHPANDE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15584/2013

(With (With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s)
for directions and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15585/2013

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15586/2013

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15587/2013

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18527/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 14/09/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) MR. Siddhesh Kotwal,Adv.

Mr. Shreya B.,Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube,Adv.

Mr. Manish Pitale,Adv.

Ms. D.S. Matwankar,Adv.

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri,Adv.

Mr. Somanatha Padhan,Adv.

Mr. Ashok Anand,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satyajit A.Desai,Adv.

Mr. Akash Kakade,Adv.

Ms. Anagha S. Desai,Adv.

Mr. Arun R. Pednekar, Adv.
Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

After hearing the parties, we are of the prima facie view that the fate of the petitioners is heavily dependent upon interpretation of a subsequent policy decision of the Maharashtra in Government Order dated 23.06.2015. The same has been annexed as Annexure A-I to the I.A.No. 4 of 2016 (in SLP(Civil)No.15584 of 2013) filed on 13th May, 2016.

Learned counsel for the State of Maharashtra prays and is granted four weeks time to take instructions in respect of the said Government Order after being satisfied with the correctness of the translation etc. as well as the stand of the State of Maharashtra.

Post after four weeks.

(Madhu Bala)
Court Master

(Madhu Narula)
Court Master