

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal Nos.2734-2735 of 2019
(@Special Leave petition (C) Nos.37976-37977 of 2012)

MAYA D/O HARIHARRAO DESHPANDE

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Civil Appeal No.2856 of 2019
(@Special Leave petition (C) No.18527 of 2013)

Civil Appeal No.2896 of 2019
(@Special Leave petition (C) No.15584 of 2013)

Civil Appeal No.2898 of 2019
(@Special Leave petition (C) No.15585 of 2013)

Civil Appeal No.2900 of 2019
(@Special Leave petition (C) No.15587 of 2013)

Civil Appeal No.2901 of 2019
(@Special Leave petition (C) No.15586 of 2013)

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent-State has finally got the instructions and fairly states that the appellants would be covered by the pension scheme in view of the Resolution No.NGC 2014/pra. Kra. 123/Mashi 5 dated 23 June, 2015 as per clause 1 to 3.

3. We take the aforesaid document on record and, thus, accordingly set aside the impugned order making available the benefit to the appellant(s) in terms of the resolutions. The appeals are accordingly disposed of.

4. Needless to say that on the appellant(s) submitting the requisite documents, the respondents would process the same within a period of four weeks thereafter.

....., J.
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

....., J.
(INDIRA BANERJEE)

NEW DELHI
MARCH 11, 2019

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.14

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.37976-37977/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-11-2009 in WP No.109/2009, 25-06-2012 in MCA (Review) No.329/2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Nagpur)

MAYA D/O HARIHARRAO DESHPANDE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA 1/2012-Condonation of delay in filing.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 18527/2013 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 15584/2013 (IX)

(FOR ON IA 4/2016

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 5/2016)

SLP(C) No. 15585/2013 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 15587/2013 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 15586/2013 (IX)

Date : 11-03-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rahul Chithir, Adv.

Mr. S. Sanyal, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR

Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv

Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Narang, Adv.

Ms. Arshiya Ghose, Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR
Mr. Anoop Kandari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(POOJA ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)